

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.19865/2008
 (From the judgement and order dated 11/10/2007 in CWP No.
 1139/2004 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S INDIAN SULPHACID IND. LTD. & ANR Respondent(s)
 (With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and prayer for interim
 relief and office report)
 (FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 01/08/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V Shekhar, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv.
 Mr. Jatin Rajput, Adv.
 Ms. Deepakshi Jain, Adv.
 Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.
 Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manoj Swarup, Adv.
 Mr. Ashok Anand, Adv.
 Mr. Ankit Swarup, Adv.
 Mr. Shivendra Swaroop, Adv.
 Mr. Ajay Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R

Delay condoned.

It is pointed out by learned Senior
 Counsel appearing for the petitioners that during
 the pendency of this petition, a fresh order has

...2/-

:2:

been passed by the Commissioner (Appeals). Since
 the respondents' appeal has been dismissed by the
 Commissioner, they have filed further appeal to
 the Central Excise & Service Tax Appellate
 Tribunal. In view of the submission, the present
 petition is dismissed as having been rendered
 infructuous, keeping open the issues raised
 therein.

(VINOD LAKHINA)
Court Master

(KUSUM GULATI)
Court Master